

Docket No. 16-35687

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

J. K. and J. C., on behalf of themselves and on behalf of K.K-R., a minor,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MISSOULA COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS,
Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the District of Montana (Missoula),
No. 9:15-cv-00122-RWA · Honorable Richard W. Anderson*

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
**COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES (COPAA) AND
DISABILITY RIGHTS MONTANA (DRM) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI, ESQ.
CATHERINE MERINO REISMAN, ESQ.
COUNCIL OF PARENT
ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES
Post Office Box 6767
Towson, Maryland 21285
(844) 426-7224 Telephone

DAVID M. GREY, ESQ.
GREY-&-GREY
2800 28th Street, Suite 330
Santa Monica, California 90405
(310) 444-1980 Telephone
(310) 444-1970 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Council of Parent Attorneys and Advocates (COPAA)
and Disability Rights Montana (DRM)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

 A. Federal Courts Consider the Plain Meaning of Statutory Language as Well
 as Statutory Purpose in Construing Federal Law4

 B. To Ensure Provision of an Appropriate Education to All Children, IDEA
 Creates Critical “Child Find” Duties for School Districts7

 C. The District Court Erred in Holding that Parents Knew or Should Have
 Known All Facts Relevant to the IDEA Claim as of August 2009..... 10

 1. An IDEA Cause of Action Accrues When the Plaintiff has Notice of All
 Elements of the Claim 10

 2. In This Case, the Cause of Action Only Accrued When Plaintiffs
 Discovered that K.K.-R. Should Have Been Eligible for Special
 Education..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alvin Indep. Sch. Dist. v. A.D. ex rel. Patricia F.,
503 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2007).....14

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006)4

Boose v. Dist. of Columbia,
786 F.3d 1054 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....16

Drew v. Equifax Info. Servs.,
690 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2012).....10

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
557 U.S. 230 (2009) 3, 9, 16

G.L. v. Ligonier Valley Sch. Dist.,
802 F. 3d 601 (3d Cir. 2015) 3, 9, 10, 11, 16

Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N. A.,
530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000).....4

Hood v. Encinitas Union Sch. Dist.,
486 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007)14

Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.,
563 U.S.1, 7 (2011).....4, 5

Knopick v. Connelly,
639 F.3d 600 (3d Cir. 2011)11

L.J. v. Pittsburg Unified Sch. Dist.,
835 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2016)14

Lyons v. Michael & Assoc.,
824 F.3d (9th Cir. 2016).....11

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010)12

Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health and Fitness,
134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....4

Oshiver v. Levin, Fishbein, Sedran & Berman,
38 F.3d 1380 (3d Cir. 1994)11

Payan v. Aramark Mgmt. Servs., L.P.,
495 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2007)10

Roberts v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 1350 (2012)4

Rosales v. United States,
834 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 1987)13

Schaffer v. Weast,
546 U.S. 49 (2005)8

Sebelius v. Cloer,
133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013) 4, 5, 6, 7

Strategic Diversity, Inc. v. Alchemix Corp.,
666 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2012)10

Sturgeon v. Frost,
136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016) 4, 5, 6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007) 12, 13

Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.,
822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016)8

Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.,
550 U.S. 516 (2007)3

Winter v. United States,
244 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2001)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David M. Driesen, *Purposeless Construction*,
 48 Wake Forest L. Rev. 97 (2013)5

*Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-74: Hearings on S.6
 Before the Subcommittee on the Handicapped of the Senate Committee
 on Labor and Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973-74)8*

Jennifer Rosen Valverde, *A Poor IDEA: Statute of Limitations
 Decisions Cement Second-Class Remedial Scheme for Low-Income
 Children in the Third Circuit*, 41 Fordham Urb. L.J. 599 (2013).....7, 8

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(5)1

FEDERAL STATUTES

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act, 16 U.S.C. § 3101.....5

Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 15041 to 15045.....2

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act *passim*

 20 U.S.C. §1400(c)(1).....1

 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(2).....8

 20 U.S.C. § 1402(29)14

 20 U.S.C. § 1410(A)(ii)14

 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A)9

 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(7).....9

 20 U.S.C. § 1414 (a)-(c).....9

 20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(C)..... 7, 10

National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, 42 U.S.C. 300aa-16

Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act,
 42 U.S.C. §§ 10801-10807, 10821-10827.....2

Vocational Rehabilitation Act.....2
29 U.S.C. § 7322
29 U.S.C. § 794e.....2
29 U.S.C. § 22012

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 300.8(a)(1).....14
34 C.F.R. § 300.39(a)(1).....14
39 C.F.R. § 300.39(b)(3).....14
